BMO Financial Group Fourth Quarter Report 2008 • 23

Revenue increased $293 million or 6.2%, but increased $255
million or 5.4% adjusted for last year’s unusual items.  Revenue
growth was driven by volume growth across most products,
positive mix, one more calendar day, higher revenues included in
trading non-interest revenue from securitization activities and
higher cards revenue.  These factors were partially offset by
higher cost of funds, investment securities losses, higher
insurance claims and lower mortgage refinancing fees. Net
interest margin improved 1 basis point from last year as the effect

of better volumes in more profitable products was largely offset by
increased funding costs.
 Non-interest expense increased $146 million or 5.5% primarily
due to initiatives spending including expansion and renovation of
the branch network and credit and debit card chip technology, as
well as higher operating and Moneris costs.

Personal and Commercial Banking U.S. (P&C U.S.)

(Canadian $ in millions, except as noted) Q4-2008

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q4-2007

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Q3-2008 Fiscal-2008

Increase (Decrease)

vs. Fiscal-2007

Net interest income (teb)  212 40 23% 15 8% 748 18 3%
Non-interest revenue 58 12 25% 6 12% 242 64 36%

Total revenue (teb) 270 52 24% 21 9% 990 82 9%
Provision for credit losses 12 4 52% - - 43 8 23%
Non-interest expense 243 82 52% 49 25% 802 109 16%

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
 interest in subsidiaries 15 (34) (70%) (28)

(66%)

145 (35) (19%)

Income taxes (teb)  3 (13) (85%) (12) (82%) 49 (15) (23%)
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries - - - - - - - -

Net income 12 (21) (63%) (16) (57%) 96 (20) (17%)

Amortization of intangible assets (after tax) 8 3 nm (1) nm 28 3 nm

Cash net income 20 (18) (48%) (17) (44%) 124 (17) (12%)

Operating leverage (27.7%) nm nm (6.7%) nm
Cash operating leverage (28.6%) nm nm (7.0%) nm
Productivity ratio (teb) 89.8% 16.4% 11.7% 81.0% 4.7%
Cash productivity ratio (teb) 86.2% 16.2% 11.7% 77.5% 4.7%
Net interest margin on earning assets (teb) 3.00% (0.34%) (0.11%) 3.00% (0.37%)
Average earning assets 28,114 7,674 38% 2,651 10% 24,913 3,255 15%

U.S. Select Financial Data (US$ in millions)

Net interest income (teb) 191 18 11% (4) (2%) 724 55 8%
Non-interest revenue 52 5 11% 1 1% 235 71 43%

Total revenue (teb) 243 23 11% (3) (1%) 959 126 15%
Non-interest expense 217 57 36% 25 13% 773 139 22%
Net income 11 (22) (66%) (17) (60%) 95 (12) (11%)
Average earning assets 25,313 4,840 24% 157 1% 24,103 4,248 21%

nm – not meaningful

Q4 2008 vs Q4 2007

Net income decreased $21 million to $12 million.  On a U.S. dollar
basis, net income fell $22 million to $11 million.  As expected,
integration costs were higher than in the comparable period, at
US$15 million, but lower than our estimate of US$16 to US$18
million.  Excluding the after-tax impact of integration costs in
both periods and an additional Visa litigation reserve, net income
was US$24 million, down US$9 million from a year ago.  Net
income was also affected by the US$7 million impact of the credit
market environment on revenues and expenses.
 Revenue rose US$23 million or 11% primarily due to the US$18
million impact of the Wisconsin acquisitions.  Net interest margin
decreased by 34 basis points, of which 22 basis points related to a
portfolio transfer in the first quarter.  Net interest margin was also
affected by higher levels of non-performing loans, which reduced